
 
 

LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 1.00 PM ON WEDNESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 

2021 
DUE TO COVID-19, THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD REMOTELY AND 

WILL BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCazjNSGpqZZT41Vibn2ZK9A/live 

(copy and paste the link in your browseR) 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the requirements of the LEP Board Members’ Code of 
Conduct, members have an obligation to review their register of interests 
before each meeting and to declare any interests.  
 
If an interest has not been entered onto the LEP’s register, then members 
must disclose the interest at any meeting at which they are present and where 
they have a disclosable interest in any matter being considered and where the 
matter is not a sensitive interest. 

 

3.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JULY 2021 

 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.  5. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

(Led by: Caroline Allen, Author: Julie Haigh) 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

6.  6. ECONOMIC REPORTING 

(Led by: Alan Reiss, Author: Patrick Bowes) 
 (Pages 13 - 38) 
 

7.  7. ECONOMIC RECOVERY 

(Led by: Brian Archer, Author: Ian Smyth) 
 (Pages 39 - 142) 
 
 



8.  8. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 

(Led by: Angela Taylor, Author: Louise Porter) 
 (Pages 143 - 152) 
 

9.  9. LEP REVIEW 

(Led by: Sir Roger Marsh, Author: Emma Longbottom) 
 (Pages 153 - 156) 
 
 For Information 
 

10.  DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED 
AUTHORITY HELD 29 JULY 2021 

 (Pages 157 - 170) 
 

11.  11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will be held on 30 November 2021. 
 
 
 



     
 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  

LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
HELD REMOTELY ON WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2021 

 
 
Present:  

Sir Roger Marsh OBE DL (Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership 

Prof Shirley Congdon Higher Education 
Kate Hainsworth Leeds Community Foundation 
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects 
Rashik Parmar MBE IBM EMEA (Chair, Employment & Skills 

Panel) 
Professor Simon Pringle Project Rome 
Kamran Rashid Third Sector 
Mandy Ridyard Produmax Ltd 
Mark Roberts (Deputy Chair) Beer Hawk Ltd 
Kully Thiarai Culture 
Andrew Wright A W Hainsworth Ltd (Chair, Business 

Innovation & Growth Panel) 
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council 
 
In attendance: 
 

  
 

Ben Still LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Melanie Corcoran LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Caroline Allen LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Patrick Bowes LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Smyth LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Henry Rigg LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Hopton LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Seamus McDonnell LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Julie Haigh LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Young LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
 
20.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 Apologies were received from Mayor Tracy Brabin, Kate Hainsworth, Tom 

Riordan, Peter Mucklow and Councillors James Lewis, Susan Hinchcliffe, 
Denise Jeffery, Tim Swift. 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



21.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 In accordance with the requirements of the LEP Board Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Members were reminded of their obligations to review their individual 
register of interests before each LEP Board meeting and to declare any 
interests. 

 
22.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 There were no items on the agenda that required the exclusion of the press 

and public. 
 
23.   Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2021 

 
 Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2021 be approved. 
 
24.   Growth Deal 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director of Strategy, Communications 

and Policing which provided the Board
[...]
ek. 

5



 
The Board were informed that this was the last meeting that the Economic & 
Transport Analysis Manager, James Hopton, would be attending as he is 
leaving the organisation. The Chair thanked James for his hard work and 
wished him all the best for the future. 
 
Resolved: The LEP Board note the latest intelligence around the economic 
impacts of COVID-19 and EU Exit and considered how this related to their 
work and future work plans.  

 
29.   Draft Minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority held 24 June 

2021 
 

 Resolved: That the draft minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
held on 24 June 2021 be noted. 

 
30.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 The next meeting will be held on Wednesday 15 September 2021. 
 

6



 
 
 
 

 

Report to: Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP Board) 

Date:   15 September 2021 

Subject:   Governance Arrangements 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director of Corporate Services 

Author(s): Julie Haigh 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide the LEP Board with an update on the process to seek new private 

sector members for the Culture, Arts & Creative Industries Committee. 
 
1.2 To receive recommendations in relation to private sector membership of the 

Culture, Arts & Creative Industries Committee and to recommend these to the 
Combined Authority. These recommendations will be tabled at the meeting. 

 
1.3 To receive the recommendation and nominate a named substitute member for 

the co-optee LEP Board Member. 
 
2. Information 
 
2.1  The LEP Board, at the meeting on 28 April 2021, received a report outlining 

proposed changes to the Combined Authority’s committee structure including 
thematic committees, previously known as advisory Panels, to become 
decision making ‘portfolio’ committees. This report was considered by the 
Combined Authority on 22 April 2021 and it was agreed in principle, with 
approval gained to establish the following Committees at the Combined 
Authority’
[...]
 the Appointments Panel in 
early September 2021, comprising the Mayor, an existing Private Sector LEP 
Board Member and supported by the appropriate Committee lead officer. Of 
the total 27 applicants, 10 candidates (5 female, 5 male, 2 BAME) met with the 
Appointments Panel. 

 
2.9 Following the conclusion of the interview process, the LEP Board is now asked 

to receive the recommendations of the Appointments Panel and recommend 
these to the Combined Authority at its next meeting on 21 October 2021.  As 
the interview process concluded after the publication of the LEP Board agenda 
these recommendations will be tabled at the meeting. 

 
2.10 In addition, following the dissolution of the Inclusive Growth and Public Policy 

Panel and embedding consideration of inclusive growth into all committees, 
the LEP Board is asked to consider recommending the appointment of two 
former members of the Panel to the following Combined Authority committees: 

 Sam Keighley – Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee 

 Karl Oxford – Business, Economy and Innovation Committee 
 

Co-optee Member on the LEP Board  
 

2.10 The LEP has previously agreed in principle to appoint a co-optee Member to 
the LEP Board from business representative organisations to support the 

8



LEP’s agenda and core priorities and strengthen representation from 
business groups on the Board. The LEP Constitution provides that the term 
of office for each co-optee will be one year, subject to any exceptional 
circumstances.   

 
2.11 The LEP Board was advised verbally at its meeting on 8 June that member 

organisations had been in discussions to consider and agree on this co-optee 
Board Member. These consisted of the Mid Yorkshire Chamber of 
Commerce, West & North Yorkshire Chamber of Commerce, the CBI, the 
FSB and IoD. They subsequently reached the decision that this co-optee 
Board Member should be Sandy Needham of the West & North Yorkshire 
Chamber of Commerce and the LEP Board approved this recommendation at 
their 8 June meeting.  

 
2.12 Further to this appointment, it is proposed that Beckie Hart of the CBI be the 

named substitute member for Sandy Needham in order to ensure business 
representation at each meeting of the LEP Board. 

 
3. Clean Growth Implications 
 
3.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 Inclusivity will be fully embedded in the objectives of each thematic committee 

of the Combined Authority, including the Culture, Arts & Creative Industries 
Committee. The designation of an inclusivity lead to each Committee will 
assist in embedding Inclusive Growth as a ‘golden thread’ through the 
Combined Authority’s decision-making arrangements.  It is anticipated that 
each Committee will be responsible for inclusive growth indicators relevant to 
its remit.  

 
4.2 All members of the LEP Board, including co-optee Members, will be expected 

to promote the cause of inclusive growth. 
  

5. Equality & Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 Work to implement this recruitment process was undertaken in line with the 

organisation’s Equality and Diversity policy building on and enhancing the 
good practice of the Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships Review.  

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 

9



 
8.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 The LEP Board is asked to: 

 note the contents of this report 

 consider the recommendations in relation to private sector membership of 
the Culture, Arts & Creative Industries Committee as at Appendix 1 tabled 
at the meeting.  

 consider recommending the appointment of Sam Keighley as a private 
sector member of the Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee. 

 consider recommending the appointment of Karl Oxford as a private sector 
member of the Business, Economy and Innovation Committee. 

 propose the above appointments to the Combined Authority at their 21 
October meeting.  

 approve the recommendation and nominate Beckie Hart of the CBI as the 
named substitute member for the co-optee Board Member role, currently 
held by Sandy Needham of the West & North Yorkshire Chamber of 
Commerce. 

 
 

11. Background Documents 
 
11.1 HM Government (2018), Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships 
 
12. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Private Sector representatives on Culture, Arts & Creative       
Industries Committee – To be tabled at the meeting. 

10

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/728058/Strengthened_Local_Enterprise_Partnerships.pdf


Private Sector representatives on Combined Authority Committees: 
 

 

Committee Private Sector 
Representative 

Business/ 
Organisation 

Recommendation 

Culture, Arts & 
Creative 
Industries 

Syima Aslam Bradford Literature 
Festival 

To nominate to the Committee 
for a term of office to 30 
September 2024 (with a further 
3 year option) 

 Caroline Cooper 
Charles 

Screen Yorkshire To nominate to the Committee 
for a term of office to 30 
September 2024 (with a further 
3 year option) 

Nat Edwards Thackray Museum To nominate to the Committee 
for a term of office to 30 
September 2024 (with a further 
3 year option) 

Boluaji 
Fagborun 

East Bierley 
Community Sports 
Association 

To nominate to the Committee 
for a term of office to 30 
September 2024 (with a further 
3 year option) 

Amy Foster Creative Scene To nominate to the Committee 
for a term of office to 30 
September 2024 (with a further 
3 year option) 

 Alan Lane Slung Low To nominate to the Committee 
for a term of office to 30 
September 2024 (with a further 
3 year option) 

 Deborah Munt Culture, Wellbeing 
& Social Impact 
Developer 

To nominate to the Committee 
for a term of office 
[...]
e-site businesses in the region 
actively trading in early July and 69% of their workforce back in their usual 
place of work at this point.  

 
2.3 The employment situation in the region continues to improve.  The number of 

payrolled employees in West Yorkshire recorded on PAYE Real Time 
Information, increased by around 7,000 or 1% between June and July 2021 to 
984,000.  This measure of employment is now slightly higher than its pre-crisis 
level in February 2020 and 31,000 (3%) higher than at its lowest point during 
the crisis in February 2021.  All NUTS3 areas in West Yorkshire have returned 

13

Agenda Item 6



to their pre-crisis levels of employment (NUTS3 areas are coterminous with 
districts except for the combined area of Calderdale and Kirklees). 

 
2.4 As economic activity has increased, the number of jobs furloughed on the Job 

Retention Scheme continues to fall.  57,000 jobs were furloughed in West 
Yorkshire at the end of June, according to data from HMRC. This is the lowest 
level in the Job Retention Scheme’s existence and is 81% lower than its peak 
of 304,000 in June 2020. It is down from 73,000 the previous month. However, 
6% of eligible jobs were still on furlough at the end of June in West Yorkshire.  

 
2.5 The number of job vacancies posted online has seen strong growth in recent 

weeks, according to data from Labour Insight. The weekly count of vacancies 
(using a four-week moving average) has now been above the pre-crisis level 
(March 14, 2020) for 18 consecutive weeks and the latest figure, for the end of 
August, is 39% higher than week ending 17 April, when much of the economy 
re-opened and 20% higher than week ending 24 July when final restrictions 
were lifted. 

 
2.6 The number of people claiming out-of-work benefits in West Yorkshire 

remained effectively unchanged between June and July 2021, falling by 
around 200 to 96,600.  All West Yorkshire local authorities saw similarly small 
monthly declines, whilst nationall
[...]
e). 

 
2.10 Overall then, there are substantial challenges in the recovery as the economy 

adapts to the lifting of restrictions and firms address issues linked to the UK’s 
exit from the EU.  In addition, there may be disruption as support measures in 
place unwind.  Around 57,000 people were on the Job Retention Scheme at 
the end of June, immediately prior to the reduction in grant which took place 
on 1 July, with the scheme ending completely on 30 September.  

 
3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications  
 
3.1 There are no tackling the climate emergency implications directly arising from 

this report. 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 The number of people claiming out of work benefits in West Yorkshire remains 

substantially higher than prior to the pandemic, including the number of young 
people claiming these benefits.  National data indicates that long-term 
unemployment is growing.  Although furlough use is falling the number on 
furlough remains significant, with the closure of the Job Retention Scheme 
now imminent. 

 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 The pandemic continues to have a disproportionately negative effect on 

people on low incomes and from Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic 
backgrounds. Employment rates remain lower among many minority groups, 
as was the case prior to the pandemic. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 

15



10.1 The Board are asked to note the latest intelligence around the economic 
impacts of COVID-19 and EU Exit and consider how this relates to their work 
and future work plans. 

 
11. Background Documents 
  
1
[...]
eds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP Board) 

Date:   15 September 2021 

Subject:   Economic Recovery  

Director: Liz Hunter, Director of Policy and Development 

Author: Alex Clarke, Business Growth and Resilience Policy Manager 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide the LEP Board with an update on developments around the 

COVID-19 crisis, and to seek the Board’s views and endorsement for the draft 
refreshed West Yorkshire Economic Recovery Plan and the connected 
Business Productivity and Resilience Plan.  

2. Information 
 
2.1 Since the last LEP Board meeting, England has lifted all remaining restrictions, 

with self-isolation no longer mandatory to those who have received two doses 
of the COVID-19 vaccination from the 16th of August. With the lifting of 
restrictions, guidance is encouraging businesses and the public to continue to 
exercise caution. This month will also mark the end of the Coronavirus Job 
Retention Scheme and the end of the Universal Credit uplift. It is therefore an 
important moment to reconsider the West Yorkshire plan for economic 
recovery. 

 
2.2 Throughout the pandemic, the LEP and the five West Yorkshire local 

authorities have continued to support residents and businesses in Leeds City 
Region, and the following sections outline some of the support available and 
the progress made, before turning to issues of economic recovery and the 
refreshed West Yorkshire Economic Recovery Plan and connected Business 
Productivity and Resilience Plan.  

 
Business Support and Engagement 

2.3  This section outlines the progress made on delivering COVID-19 related 
business support since the last LEP Board meeting. The support available 
brings together both nationally and locally funded projects, ensuring 
comprehensive support for businesses.  

39

Agenda Item 7



Project Funding 
Businesses 
Supported 

Delivery Partners 

Local Authority Grants, 
including Restart 
Grants  
(since Nov 20) 

£360m  
125,000
[...]
seen by the West Yorkshire Economic Recovery Board1, which is a 
working group of the Combined Authority and brings together the West 
Yorkshire Mayor, five West Yorkshire Leaders and LEP Chair with partners 
from the private sector, health, trade unions, business representative 
organisations, public bodies and the third sector. Their role has been to 
oversee development of robust plans for a fair, just and lasting regional 
recovery and to help build an inclusive and sustainable economy for the 
future.  

 
2.18 The Economic Recovery Board agreed to refresh the Economic Recovery 

Plan at a meeting held in June to update at the September Combined 
Authority and LEP Board meetings, to reflect the lifting of COVID-19 
restrictions and building on the existing plan’s themes on reimagining and 
resilience. The Board also discussed how the West Yorkshire Mayoral 
Pledges should be put to the centre of delivery of the Plan. 

2.19 The refreshed plan is attached to this paper as Appendix 1. This refreshed 
version of the Economic Recovery Plan has as its vision to secure a fair, just 
and lasting recovery for West Yorkshire. It will retain from previous iterations 
the two goals to secure inclusive growth for everyone and to tackle the climate 
and environmental emergency.  

2.20 Key points to note in the refreshed version are: 

 New action areas that will help deliver economic recovery linked to a 
number of the Mayoral pledges, which are:  

o Creating 1,000 well-paid jobs for young people 
o Supporting local businesses 
o Prioritising skills and training for all 
o Delivering a creative new deal  
o Building thriving communities 
o Connecting people and places 
o Tackling the climate and environment emergency, and 
o Championing great places 

 A new central economic forecast that underpins the plan, outlining key 
areas of sensitivity to that forecast including on employment, sectoral 
performance, and further restrictions. 

 The inclusion of specific deliverabl
[...]
e expected to be made to the results previously published.  This 
includes the LEP draft financial statement as reported to the June meeting. 
 

2.3 Monitoring of the 2021/22 budget continues.  Whilst risks remain particularly 
around the impact of and recovery from the pandemic the current forecast 
remains unchanged at this stage.  The risk of not receiving the full CLG core 
funding for the LEP this year remains very real with £250k of the expected 
amount now waiting for confirmation from government. 
 

2.4 Work is now underway to develop the budget for 2022/23 and refresh the 
medium term financial strategy and further reports will be brought to the LEP 
during the process.  The LEP Chair is a member of the Finance, Resources 
and Corporate Committee that is overseeing the development of the budget. 
 
2021/22 LEP Annual Delivery Plan and Corporate Plan  
 

143

Agenda Item 8



2.5 The preparation of the LEP Annual Delivery Plan has been on hold following 
advice from BEIS earlier in the year, that details of the scope and format for 
the Plan will follow the conclusion of the LEP Review. However in mid-August 
a communication was received from the Cities and Local Growth Unit 
requesting that 2021/22 Annual Delivery Plans are now prepared and 
submitted by 21st September 2021. 
 

2.6 Work is therefore now underway to prepare this plan following a similar format 
to that used in previous years. The Delivery Plan will be developed as a 
standalone document, but will also form an integral part of the organisation’s 
overarching Corporate Plan, which sets out the priorities for the LEP and the 
Combined Authority as a whole.  

 
2.7 In view of the relatively short notice that has been given of the 21st September 

submission deadline, the LEP Board is asked to delegate final sign off of the 
content of this to the Chair of the LEP Board and the Managing Director. 
 

2.8 The wider Corporate Plan for 2021/22 is currently being produced, following a 
full revi
[...]
MITTEE ROOMS 6&7, 
CIVIC HALL, LEEDS  

 
 
Present: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Chair) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor John Lawson Kirklees Council 
Councillor James Lewis Leeds City Council 
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council 
Councillor Rebecca Poulsen Bradford Council 
Councillor Matthew Robinson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Tim Swift MBE Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Kim Groves Lead Member for Public Transport, 

Transport Committee 
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Brian Archer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Caroline Allen West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ruth Chaplin West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dominic Martin West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
21. Chair's Comments 

 
The Chair thanked Ruth Chaplin, the departing clerk of the Committee, paying 
tribute to her long career in public service and wishing her a happy retirement. 

 
 

22. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jeffery, Cllr Waller, and Sir 
Roger Marsh, as well as from their substitutes. 
 
 

157

Agenda Item 10



23. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no pecuniary interests declared during the meeting. 

 
 

24. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 1 to Agenda Item 8 on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of e

Minutes of the meeting


     
 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 
Present: 
 

Sir Roger Marsh OBE DL (Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership 
 

  
 

Mayor Tracy Brabin West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Prof Shirley Congdon Higher Education 
Helen Featherstone Culture 
Kate Hainsworth Leeds Community Foundation 
Rashik Parmar MBE IBM EMEA (Chair, Employment & Skills 

Panel) 
Kamran Rashid Third Sector 
Mandy Ridyard Produmax Ltd 
Andrew Wright A W Hainsworth Ltd (Chair, Business 

Innovation & Growth Panel) 
Sandy Needham Chamber of Commerce 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor James Lewis Leeds City Council 
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council 
 
In attendance: 
 

  
 

Ben Still LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Smyth LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Julie Haigh LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Young LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 

31.   1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Professor Simon Pringle, Mark Roberts, Kully Thiarai, 
Peter Mucklow and Councillors Denise Jeffery, Tim Swift and Richard Cooper.  
 

 
 

 



 

32.   1. Declarations of Interest 

 
In accordance with the requirements of the LEP Board Members’ Code of Conduct, 
Members were reminded of their obligations to review their individual register of 
interests before each LEP Board meeting and to declare any interests. 
 

 

33.   1. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
There were no items on the agenda that required the exclusion of the press and 
public. 
 

 

34.   1. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021 be approved. 
 

 

35.   1. Governance Arrangements 

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services which provided 
an update on the process to seek new private sector members for the Culture, Arts 
and Creative Industries Committee. 
 
From early August 2021 to 30 August 2021, a recruitment campaign was conducted 
to attract new private sector Members to join the Culture, Arts and Creative 
Industries Committee. The response to the campaign was very encouraging, with 
applicants from a range of sectors, backgrounds, geography and experience being 
considered. A list of proposed private sector Members was tabled for the Board to 
review. The Chair thanked officers for their guidance through the recruitment 
process. 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin added that although she was very happy with the proposed 
private sector membership of the Culture, Arts and Creative Industries Committee 
she would like to see more representation from Calderdale and Wakefield so a 
further recruitment campaign shall be conducted in the future. The Mayor thanked 
officers for their work in helping to create the new committee so quickly. 
 
Following the dissolution of the Inclusive Growth and Public Policy Panel and 
embedding consideration of inclusive growth into all committees, Members were 
asked to appoint members of the former panel onto new committees to further 
support that process.  
 
Further to the appointment of Sandy Needham as a co-optee Board Member at the 



LEP Board meeting on 8 June 2021, it was proposed that Beckie Hart of the 
Confederation of British Industry be the named substitute Co-optee Board Member. 
 
Resolved: That the LEP Board: 
 
(i) Note the contents of the report. 
(ii) Recommend the private sector membership of the Culture, Arts and Creative 

Industries Committee as at Appendix 1. 
(iii) Recommend the appointment of Sam Keighley as a private sector member of 

the Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee. 
(iv) Recommend the appointment of Karl Oxford as a private sector member of 

the Business, Economy and Innovation Committee. 
(v) Propose the above appointments to the Combined Authority at their 21 

October 2021 meeting. 
(vi) Approve the recommendation and nominate Beckie Hart of the CBI as the 

named substitute member for the co-optee Board member role, currently 
held by Sandy Needham of the West & North Yorkshire Chamber of 
Commerce. 

 
 

36.   1. Economic Reporting 

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Strategy, Communications and 
Policing which provided an update on the latest activity and intelligence around 
understanding the impact of COVID-19 and EU Exit. 
 
The report highlighted the increase in activity in urban centres across West 
Yorkshire’s town and city centres and shows it remains at a higher level than at 
almost any point since the start of the pandemic. The employment situation in the 
region continues to improve with an increase of around 7000 payrolled employees 
between June and July 2021. This measure of employment is now slightly higher that 
its pre-pandemic level in February 2020 and 31,000 higher than at its lowest point 
during the crisis in February 2021.  
 
The number of jobs furloughed on the Job Retention Scheme was 57,000 at the end 
of June 2021. This equates to 6% of eligible jobs in the region. Members were 
concerned that with the scheme ending in September the unemployment figure 
could rise in the next quarter. 
 
The Board asked for further information on the 96,600 people who are claiming out 
of-work benefits in West Yorkshire and whether that figure includes recipients of Job 
Seekers Allowance, Universal Credit and other benefits. Members wanted to 
understand if the planned reduction in Universal Credit would impact these 
recipients. It was stated that the majority of people claiming out-of-work benefits in 
West Yorkshire are people who are receiving Universal Credit and will be impacted by 
the planned reduction from central government.  
 



Members highlighted the continued challenges of recruiting into the digital sector of 
the economy, with a high level of vacancies noted, and the sector was showing great 
appetite to diversify its workforce. The Board were advised that digital professionals 
are in short supply in the region and this was an issue before the pandemic. A report 
from Leeds City Council has been commissioned on diversity in the digital and 
technology sectors and that report is expected to produce recommendations to help 
address the shortage in the future.  
 
Resolved: That the Board note the latest intelligence around the economic impacts 
of COVID-19 and EU Exit and consider how this relates to their work and future work 
plans. 
 

 

37.   1. Economic Recovery 

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Policy and Development which 
provided an update on the developments around the COVID-19 crisis, and to seek the 
Board’s views and endorsement for the draft refreshed West Yorkshire Economic 
Recovery Plan and the connected Business Productivity and Resilience Plan. 
 
The Economic Recovery Board agreed to refresh the Economic Recovery Plan in June 
2021. This report reflects the lifting of COVID-19 restrictions and builds on the 
existing plan’s themes on reimagining and resilience. The Economic Recovery Board 
also discussed how the West Yorkshire Mayoral Pledges should be put to the centre 
of delivery of the plan. 
 
Members were pleased to see productivity as a key metric within the Economic 
Recovery Plan but should not deflect from the Authority deliver on its inclusive 
growth agenda. To this end, the Third Sector was highlighted as being key to helping 
deliver inclusive growth throughout the region as they have the trust of those 
communities and individuals that others organisation do not. 
 
The Board noted the continued impact the culture and creative industries are making 
in the economic recovery of West Yorkshire as highlighted in the report. Industry 
professionals have passed on their gratitude to the Authority as the culture sector is 
recognised, not only in its contribution towards jobs and growth, but also for 
engaging communities, empowering individuals and creating regional pride. 
 
Resolved: That the LEP Board: 
 
(i) Note the update on COVID-19 support in West Yorkshire. 
(ii) Endorse the connected Business Productivity and Resilience Plan. 
 

 

38.   1. Corporate Performance 

 



The Board considered a report of the Director, Corporate Services which provided an 
update on a range of corporate and governance matters. 
 
External audit work on the 2020/21 final accounts is almost concluded and work is 
now underway to develop the budget for 2022/23 and refresh the medium term 
financial strategy. The Board will keep informed of this through regular reports and it 
was noted that the LEP Chair is a member of the Finance, Resources and Corporate 
Committee that is overseeing the development of the budget. 
 
The preparation of the LEP Annual Delivery Plan has been on hold following advice 
from Development for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy earlier in the year. 
However, in mid-August the Cities and Local Growth Unit requested that the 2021/22 
Annual Delivery Plans are prepared and submitted by 21 September 2021. In view of 
the relatively short notice that has been given, the LEP Board was asked to delegate 
responsibility for the content of the plan. 
 
Resolved: That the LEP Board 
 
(i)  Note the corporate performance information provided. 
(ii) Delegate final sign off to the 2021/22 Annual Delivery Plan to the Chair of the 

LEP Board and the Managing Director. 
 

 

39.   1. LEP Review 

 
The Board considered a report from the Director of Strategy, Communications and 
Policing which provided an update on the progress of the national review of LEPs. 
 
The government’s original plan was to report before the summer 2021 parliamentary 
recess but this has been delayed due to the review being intertwined with the 
Levelling Up agenda. A new date for the publication has not been announced 
although the expectation is that it will be in October or November 2021. 
 
It was stated that the integration of the LEP and the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority and the synergy and efficiencies that result from this have given some 
resilience to any impact from the review but withdrawal of LEP funding will still be a 
challenge for the Authority. This integration and further embedding has been 
reinforced by the new governance structures at the Authority and members of the 
Board being members of decision making committees. It was highlighted that the 
core message is that the relationship between the public and private sector is 
paramount and one that the Authority will seek to protect and enhance going 
forward.  
 
Resolved: That the LEP Board note the report. 
 

 



40.   1. Draft Minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority Held 29 July 2021 

 
That the draft minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority held on 29 July 
2021 be noted. 
 

 

41.   1. Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting will be held on Tuesday 30 November 2021. 
 

 


